18 LC 112 0084

House Resolution 23EX

By: Representatives Stephenson of the 90th, Carter of the 92nd, Henson of the 86th, Bennett of the 94th, and Drenner of the 85th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing November 16, 2018, as Women's Entrepreneurship Day at the state capitol; and
- 2 for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Women's Entrepreneurship Day at the state capitol is one of the largest
- 4 gatherings of women in business and will bring together women with entrepreneurial spirit
- 5 from across this great state; and
- 6 WHEREAS, this outstanding event celebrates International Women's Entrepreneurship Day
- 7 and is hosted by Nicole Garner Scott, founder and president of 100 Female Entrepreneurs;
- 8 Tiara L. Johnson, founder and CEO of One Million Dreamers; and State Representative Pam
- 9 Stephenson; and
- 10 WHEREAS, attendees will hear from successful female entrepreneurs from all walks of life,
- 11 celebrate their achievements, and will gain information on the 100 Female Entrepreneurs
- 12 Atlanta Chapter launching in 2018; and
- 13 WHEREAS, in recognition of the positive impact that innovative, enterprising, and
- 14 entrepreneurial women have as role models and on the economic success of any community,
- 15 it is abundantly fitting and proper that this event and its participants be duly recognized.
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 17 November 16, 2018, is recognized as Women's Entrepreneurship Day at the state capitol.
- 18 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 20 public and the press.